IN THE SUPREME COURT OF e
THE REPUBLIC ‘OF VANUATU ="+ ~:-:.  Criminal Case No..01 :
(Criminal Jurisdiction) el T

“PUBLIC PROSECUTOR ~ VS — MARK TINING &
| ~ HENRY TINING

Coram: Mr. Justice Oliver A. Saksak

. Counsel: Mr. Ken Massing for the State RTINS
srogenia - Mr. Junior Garae for the Defendant = - - = "= <=

Date: 26" February 2014

SENTENCE -

poil sppesd foMark TFinirg and Henry: Tining; you both appear if@r:Séntence today for-cultivation ... i34

RES “and unlawful possession of cannabis. IR . s BEr AT LSS

S uoe e, NIk Tining O Fébruany 2014 you pleaded guilty to one charge of unlawful. ... .- +

ion 7 posgbssich i6f @annabisicontrary to Section <2 - (62) and to one charge .of .. ¢ r.

: Secton 4 of hedyitivation 'of ¢annablg Eontrdry to Section 4 of the:Dangerous Drugs Act Cap..42. .-, -t s
~ (the Act). '

ore: clgiHenty Tiking ‘ysuspleaded Yuilty to onercharge of unlawful possession\of s« e

cannabis contrary to Section 2 (62) of the Act. -~
et -_‘i.'"-*‘=4';-’E'Bas“e’dibﬁ{ydur-”gﬁilﬂ?"p’lééé the Court hereby cdnvicts both of you as chalrged. R

5. The facts are simpie. On 25" November 2013, Police Officers carried out checks
- on-the defendants at the landing jetty at St Michel. They found leaves and
branches in Mark Tining’s bag and trousers with a weight of 42.113 grams. On
Henry Tining the Police found cannabis weighing 0.383 grams. You both

- gconcede and accept those facts. Mark Tining admitted to cultivating a plant of




Lo ned posgultivatioh ibut headmitted ‘consumption and-possession. Both gave the reason . . -. ; v -

being peer pressure.

Gid e fyritten: sibmissions: and cases made by both Mr. Massing and Mr. Garae. ... .. i s e

e 7o aves donsidered land applied the Sentencing ‘principles laid down by the Court- ... ... |
~:iiof Appealin'the case of Wetul v. Public Prosecutor [2013] VUCA 26 and Bog.v. .- «.
“ Public Prosecuter Criminal Appeal Case No. 5.0f.2013. | accept the defence.,.

vl witht caiedsrgibmission that your offendings fall within category 1.

i s hone v bindications: thiat youwill ot té<offend. | hope you both will maintain your positions .- : ... v

in that regard.

i‘:-!’:f‘:ii'%f-.‘:?érlsh’tg‘a‘tfftérm'ui‘c"ustodiat'%Sehtéﬁées. However, considering yoUr circumstances;:these, .. ...

Cconsidled i igenténcestshouldbe susperided. | consider that to.assist both of you walk-onithe .« -imid i

fj??'i“; he nlaed Lndpositive sidenof life, you both should be placed under supervision.

J senfance butoyUnderthbse gircumstances | now sentence both of you as follows:- = 15§ jidey thoss cimun

{a) Mark Tining — For Count 1 — Unlawful Possession of Cannabis — 6 months

imprisonment concurrent with the sentence

in Count 2.

For Count 2 — Cultivation of Cannabis — 6 months imprisonment,

concurrent with the sentence in Count 1.

for a period of 12 months (1 year).

“Your current sentence of 6 months imprisonment is suspended

GBLIC OF Wiy
> ﬁ d

s v, InSentericing both iyoul! have considered:your pre-sentence reports and: the v v o

Wi devs 8 |uconsider that youhaveboth spent 25 days in custody under remand prior.do::: i« s
e B vgour pleas andi bail application. It appears from:your reports that you both have: . ...«
oot as lgarnedifrom that pericd tofiincarceration -and-as a result you both have.made ... w1 |

crgseliilight ‘of fthe! eutrent rendof drug offendings in Vanuatu, 1 will follow-the »: v -,
Ji2/ic_approachtakehiby:the Coliit ‘of Appeal in Public Prosecutor v. Tuk Sope [2004] . -
e sentence shoyYCA Areonsider thatadeterrence sentence should be appropriate by imposing: ~rremer 5




‘the ‘period ‘of your suspended sentence with special conditions

You must report to the Probation Service within 72 hours

i o (b) Htanry Tining— For Unlawful Possession of Cannabis | sentence you t0.6 .

“ifvionths imprisonment. However this sentence is also
o of 12 farsthe {1 yaar Wi

" suspended for a perlod_ofr12-months (1 year) with

cind comehlioee ot

i gupervision under special conditions stated in the

AP L D ST
ey ai T POl

iE@ppropriate order. You are to report to the Probation
7 Bairs Service within 72 hours. -

145 ThEL S thé senténce of tHe Cdurt. You have a right of appeal against sentence if
either of you are not happy with it.

v JJATED at Luganville this 26" day of February 2014

~

BY THE COURT




